

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.,)	
a Division of MDU Resources)	
Group, Inc.,)	Supreme Court No. 20200122
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	Ward County District Court
v.)	Case No. 51-2016-CV-01678
)	
Lavern Behm)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	
)	

**On Appeal from the Judgment entered February 13, 2020
Case No. 51-2016-CV-01678
County of Ward, North Central Judicial District
The Honorable Gary H. Lee, Presiding**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Zachary R. Eiken (#07832)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 West Broadway Ave., Suite 250
P.O. Box 2798
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-2798
Telephone: (701) 223-6585
Email: zeiken@crowleyfleck.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee
Montana-Dakota Utilities Co., a Division of
MDU Resources Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Table of Authorities4

Paragraph No.

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review1

Oral Argument Requested.....4

Statement of the Case.....5

Statement of the Facts13

Standard of Review17

 A. This Court has full authority to review whether a party has followed the appropriate procedure for raising constitutional challenges on appeal.18

 B. This Court has full authority to review whether the law of the case doctrine applies and whether a district court properly carried out the terms of a mandate from this Court19

 C. This Court reviews awards of attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 32-15-32 under the abuse of discretion standard20

 D. This Court has full discretion to determine whether an award of attorney’s fees and costs is appropriate under N.D.R.App.P. 38.....21

ARGUMENT22

 I. The five constitutional challenges raised are improper.23

 A. Behm has provided no evidence he complied with N.D.R.App.P. 4424

 B. Behm has failed to properly support his constitutional challenges.....27

 II. The law of the case doctrine precludes consideration of all constitutional challenges Behm raised or could have raised in the first appeal.....29

III.	Behm’s constitutional arguments are meritless and ignore controlling precedent from the United States Supreme Court and this Court.	36
A.	The State of North Dakota’s delegation of its eminent domain authority to private corporations does not violate the United States Constitution.	38
B.	This Court’s limited review of an exercise of delegated eminent domain authority does not violate the United States Constitution.	40
C.	Neither the United States nor North Dakota Constitutions entitle a landowner to a trial by jury as to whether a proposed taking is necessary for a public use	42
IV.	Attorney’s fees and costs incurred in petitioning the United States Supreme Court for a writ of certiorari are not collectable under N.D.C.C. § 32-15-32 or, alternatively, Behm’s petition was improvident	43
A.	Section 32-15-32, N.D.C.C., does not allow attorney’s fees and costs incurred in petitioning the United States Supreme Court	44
B.	The attorney’s fees and costs sought by Behm in his failed petition to the United States Supreme Court are not collectable under N.D.C.C. § 32-15-32 because each are patently unreasonable.....	48
V.	An award of costs and fees is appropriate under N.D.R.App.P. 38 for defending against the constitutional issues asserted in this appeal.....	53
	Conclusion	57
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	59
	Certificate of Service	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<i>Abbey v. State</i> , 202 N.W.2d 844 (N.D. 1972)	36
<i>Arnegard v. Arnegard Twp.</i> , 2018 ND 80, 908 N.W.2d 737	41
<i>Arneson v. City of Fargo</i> , 331 N.W.2d 30, 39 (N.D. 1983)	44
<i>Baatz v. State</i> , 2014 ND 151, 849 N.W.2d 225	29
<i>Behm v. Montana-Dakota Util. Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 521 (2019).....	8
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	40
<i>Bigelow v. Draper</i> , 69 N.W. 570 (N.D. 1896)	42
<i>Bulman v. Hulstrand Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 632 (N.D. 1994)	36
<i>Carlson v. Workforce Safety & Ins.</i> , 2012 ND 203, 821 N.W.2d 760	19
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Tp.</i> , 2002 ND 83, 643 N.W.2d 685	38
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. Erickson</i> , 2018 ND 228, 918 N.W.2d 371	49
<i>Central Power Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. C-K, Inc.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 711 (N.D. 1994)	42
<i>C.I.R. v. Bosch’s Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	46
<i>City of Bismarck v. Thom</i> , 261 N.W.2d 640 (N.D. 1977)	49

<i>City of Medora v. Goldberg</i> , 2007 ND 190, 569 N.W.2d 257	20
<i>Dickie v. Farmers Union Oil Co.</i> , 2000 ND 111, 611 N.W.2d 168	36
<i>Duchscherer v. W.W. Wallwork, Inc.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 13 (N.D. 1995)	49
<i>Erie R. Co v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	46
<i>Gissel v. Kenmare Tp.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 470 (N.D. 1994)	50
<i>Glass v. Glass</i> , 2017 ND 17, 889 N.W.2d 885	24, 26
<i>Glass v. Glass</i> , 2018 ND 14, 906 N.W.2d 81	29, 35
<i>Gray v. Berg</i> , 2016 ND 82, 878 N.W.2d 79	18, 21, 24, 26, 53
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	40, 41
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	51
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir.1974)	49
<i>Jundt v. Jurassic Res. Dev., N. Am., L.L.C.</i> , 2004 ND 65, 677 N.W.2d 209	29
<i>Kjolsrud v. MKB Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2003 ND 144, 669 N.W.2d 82	33
<i>Knokel v. Amb</i> , 2020 ND 17, 937 N.W.2d 540	33

<i>Kortum v. Johnson</i> , 2010 ND 153, 786 N.W.2d 702	29
<i>Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	39
<i>Matter of Estate of Johnson</i> , 2017 ND 162, 897 N.W.2d 921	33
<i>Matter of John T. Gassmann GST Trust</i> , 2017 ND 232, 902 N.W.2d 723	50
<i>McGee v. Stokes' Heirs at Law</i> , 76 N.W.2d 145 (N.D. 1956)	36
<i>Miss. & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878).....	39
<i>Montana-Dakota Util. Co. v. Behm</i> , 2019 ND 139, 927 N.W.2d 865	4, 7, 13, 31, 35, 38, 40, 41
<i>Nat. R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	40
<i>Nelson v. McAlester Fuel Co.</i> , 2017 ND 49, 891 N.W.2d 126.....	20
<i>Riemers v. O'Halloran</i> , 2004 ND 79, 678 N.W.2d 547	27, 28
<i>Rustad v. Baumgartner</i> , 2020 ND 126, 943 N.W.2d 786	19, 29
<i>Schmidt v. City of Minot</i> , 2016 ND 175, 883 N.W.2d 909	52
<i>Seiler v. N.D. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 2010 ND 55, 780 N.W.2d 653	33
<i>Sorum v. Dalrymple</i> , 2014 ND 233, 857 N.W.2d 96	18
<i>State v. Lyon</i> , 2020 ND 34, 938 N.W.2d 908	29

<i>Stelly v. C.I.R.</i> , 761 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1985)	53
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P. C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	46
<i>Tom Beuchler Const. v. City of Williston</i> , 413 N.W.2d 336 (N.D. 1987)	29, 33
<i>United Bank of Bismarck v. Young</i> , 401 N.W.2d 517 (N.D. 1987)	53, 55
<i>United Power Ass'n v. Moxness</i> , 267 N.W.2d 814 (N.D. 1978)	44
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970).....	42
<i>W. River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> , 47 U.S. 507 (1848).....	39
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 405 N.W.2d 615 (N.D. 1987).	21, 53
 Statutes	
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-15	10, 20, 25, 34, 41, 44, 46, 47
N.D.C.C. ch. 49-22	44
N.D.C.C. § 32-15-02.....	38
N.D.C.C. § 32-15-32.....	2, 17, 20, 43, 44, 45, 48, 50, 51, 52, 56
 Other Authorities	
16D C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 2065 (2020).....	41
26 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Eminent Domain</i> § 23 (2020).....	38
29A C.J.S. <i>Eminent Domain</i> § 26 (2020)	38
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 377 (10th ed. 2014).....	33

N.D. Const. Art. 1, § 16	42
N.D.R.App.P. 38	3, 17, 21, 22, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
N.D.R.App.P. 44	18, 24, 26
